

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re the Marriage of

SUSAN POSTON NAVARRO (LaMUSGA)

Appellant,

and

GARY LaMUSGA

Respondent.

Supreme Court  
Case No. S107355

Court of Appeal  
Case No. A096012

Contra Costa County  
Superior Court  
Case No. D95-01136

---

BRIEF OF HERMA HILL KAY SBN 30734, GRACE GANZ BLUMBERG  
SBN 139450, CAROL S. BRUCH SBN 56403, JANICE E KOSEL  
SBN 50928, FRANCES OLSEN, JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER,  
MARY ANN MASON SBN 70327, D. KELLY WEISBERG SBN 88308, JAN C.  
COSTELLO SBN 91372, SHEILA JAMES KUEHL SBN 85162, JOHN E. B. MYERS  
SBN 91300, LISA C. IKEMOTO SBN 131396, SCOTT ALTMAN AND JANET  
BOWERMASTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION

**[Errata filed on June 9, 2003 have been entered;  
footnote numbers, but not pagination, reflect the original. Lightly edited.]**

Of Counsel:  
SCOTT ALTMAN  
University of Southern California

EDWARD IMWINKELRIED, SBN 45371  
University of California, Davis

MARY ANN MASON, SBN 70327  
University of California, Berkeley

CAROL S. BRUCH, SBN 56403  
School of Law  
University of California, Davis  
400 Mrak Hall Drive  
Davis, CA 95616-5201  
(503) 752-2535

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

LIST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

FACTS OF THE CASE ..... 8

DISCUSSION ..... 12

    I.    AS A MATTER OF SUBSTANTIVE LAW, FAMILY CODE § 7501  
        SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AS CREATING A PRESUMPTION  
        STRONGLY FAVORING THE CUSTODIAL PARENT’S RIGHT TO  
        RELOCATE WITHOUT FORFEITING CUSTODY ..... 12

        A.    The Statutory Text of Family Code § 7501  
            Clearly Recognizes a Presumption Favoring the  
            Custodial Parent’s Relocation Decision and  
            Assigns a Heavy Burden to the Party Asking the  
            Court to Modify Custody Due to the Relocation.  
            ..... 13

        B.    A Contextual Interpretation of Family Code §  
            7501 in Light of Civil Code § 3541 Also Favors  
            Permitting the Custodial Parent to Relocate  
            Without Forfeiting Custody; As a Practical  
            Matter, a Contrary Interpretation Would Preclude  
            Most Relocations and Thereby Violate Civil Code  
            § 3541. ..... 16

        C.    The Extrinsic Legislative History Also Points to  
            an Interpretation of Family Code § 7501 That  
            Permits Custodial Parents to Relocate; the  
            Legislature has Manifested Its Approval of  
            Burgess’ Construction of § 7501 ..... 18

        D.    Compelling Public Policy Considerations Also  
            Support an Interpretation of Family Code § 7501  
            That Presumptively Allows Custodial Parents to  
            Relocate Without Forfeiting Custody. ..... 19

II.	AS A MATTER OF PROCEDURE, THE TRIAL JUDGE’S DECISION PROHIBITING RELOCATION CANNOT BE SUSTAINED BECAUSE THE RECORD BELOW IS DEVOID OF THE REQUISITE PROOF OF NEW CIRCUMSTANCES DEMONSTRATING THAT CHANGING CUSTODY IS ESSENTIAL TO THE CHILDREN’S WELFARE. . . . .	23
A.	<u>Although the Trial Judge Possessed the Power to Modify the Child Custody Order, He Applied the Wrong Legal Standard When He Failed to Insist That the Party Resisting Relocation Establish New Circumstances Demonstrating That a Change in Custody Was Essential to the Children’s Welfare.</u> . . . . .	24
B.	<u>In the Instant Case, the Trial Judge’s Decision Cannot be Affirmed on an Alternative Ground Because There is a Strong Possibility That the Judge Would Have Reached a Different Result, Permitting Relocation, If He Had Applied the Correct Legal Standard.</u> . . . . .	33
C.	<u>In the Instant Case, the Trial Judge’s Decision Cannot be Affirmed Under the Implied Findings Doctrine Because to Do So Would Contradict Express Findings Made by the Trial Judge.</u> . . . . .	35 [*34]
III.	AS A MATTER OF JURISPRUDENCE, THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE CENTRAL TENETS OF <i>BURGESS</i> AND SIGNAL ITS DISAPPROVAL OF THE LINES OF LOWER COURT AUTHORITY THAT THREATEN TO UNDERCUT <i>BURGESS</i> . . . . .	42 [*41]
A.	<u>Some Courts Have Taken an Unduly Expansive Approach to the Exceptions to <i>Burgess</i>.</u> . . . . .	45 [*44]
	1. <u>The exception for bad faith</u> . . . . .	45 [*44]
	2. <u>The exception for joint custody</u> . . . . .	50 [*48]
B.	<u>Other Courts Have Interpreted the “Detriment” to the Child That Warrants a Custody Transfer Too Loosely.</u> . . . . .	52 [*51]

C.	<u>The Court Should Refuse to Allow the Use of Questionable Psychological Theories to Create Exceptions That Undercut <i>Burgess</i>.</u>	55 [*53]
D.	<u><i>Burgess</i> Proscribed Micro-management in Relocation Cases, but Many Courts Have Nevertheless Engaged in Such Micro-Management in Cases in Which Mothers Wish to Relocate</u>	62 [*60]
E.	<u>Trial Courts Employ Unnecessary Custody Evaluations and Other Delaying Tactics to Defeat <i>Burgess</i></u>	66 [*65]
F.	<u>Courts Continue to Order Contingent Custody Transfers in Direct Contravention of <i>Burgess</i>.</u>	70 [*69]
G.	<u>The Cases Reveal Examples of Judicial Indifference to Domestic Violence, Including Custody Awards to Acknowledged Abusers</u>	74 [*72]
	CONCLUSION	76 [*74]
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79 [*77]
	PROOF OF SERVICE	80 [*78]
	APPENDICES A-D	81 [*80]

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- Burchard v. Garay*, 42 Cal. 3d 531, 229 Cal. Rptr. 800 (1986) . . . . 19, 17, 30 [\*\*19, 28]
- Cassady v. Signorelli*, 49 Cal. App. 4th 55,  
56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 545 (1st Dist. 1996) (*Signorelli I*) . . . 20, 47, 63, 71 [\*\*20, 46, 62]
- Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.*, 191 Cal. App. 3d 605 (4<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1987) . . . . . 36 [\*35]
- Gantner v. Gantner*, 39 Cal. 2d 272, 246 P.2d 923 (1952) . . . . . 28 [\*27]
- Harris v. Capital Growth Investors*, 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991) . . . . . 19 [\*18]
- In re Marriage of Abargil*, 106 Cal. App. 4th 1294, 131 Cal.  
Rptr. 2d 429 (2d Dist. 2003) . . . . . 77 [\*75]
- In re Marriage of Abrams*, 105 Cal. App. 4th 979,  
130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 16 (2d Dist. 2003) . . . . . 73, 76, 77 [\*\*71, 74, 75]
- In re Marriage of Biallas*, 65 Cal. App. 4th 755,  
76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 717 (4th Dist. 1998) . . . . . 47, 53, 65, 73, 77 [\*\*46, 52, 71, 75]
- In re Marriage of Bryant*, 91 Cal. App. 4th 789, 110  
Cal. Rptr. 2d 791 (2d Dist. 2001) . . . . 5, 23, 34, 36, 76 [\*\*5, 6, 22, 23, 33, 35, 74]
- In re Marriage of Burgess*, 13 Cal. 4th 25 (1996) . . . . . *passim*
- In re Marriage of Carney*, 24 Cal. 3d 725, 157 Cal.  
Rptr. 383 (1979) . . . . . 16, 19, 30 [\*\*15, 19, 30]
- In re Marriage of Condon*, 62 Cal. App.4th 533, 73 Cal.  
Rptr. 2d 33 (2nd Dist. 1998) . . . . . 10, 47, 53, 65, 66, 74 [\*\*10, 46, 52, 63, 72]
- In re Marriage of Edlund and Hales*, 66 Cal. App. 4th 1454, 78  
Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (1st Dist. 1998) . . . . 47, 53, 54, 66, 73, 77 [\*\*46, 52, 64, 71, 75]
- In re Marriage of Forrest*, No. D037933, 2002 Cal. App.  
Unpub. Lexis 4620 (4th Dist. Jan. 24, 2002) . . . . . 54, 71, 75 [\*\*53, 69, 71, 73]
- In re Marriage of Hawwa*, No. A093979, 2001 Cal.  
App Unpub. Lexis 2186 (2d Dist. Oct. 30,

2001) . . . . .	22, 47, 45, 59, 63, 71, 74, 76 [**22, 46, 53, 62, 69, 72, 74]
<i>In re Marriage of LaMusga</i> , No. A096012, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 1027 (1st Dist. May 10, 2002) . . . . .	4, 19, 11, 14 [**4, 10, 11, 13]
<i>In re Marriage of Lasich</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 702, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 356 (3d Dist. 2002) . . . . .	18, 51, 54, 66, 76, 77 [**18, 50, 53, 64, 74, 75]
<i>In re Marriage of Leitke</i> , No. G027471, 2001 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 459 (4th Dist. Dec. 24, 2001) . . . . .	6, 22, 42, 47, 49, 62, 76 [**6, 22, 41, 46, 48, 61, 74]
<i>In re Marriage of McGinnis</i> , 7 Cal. App. 4th 473 (2d Dist. 1992), as amended by 8 Cal. App. 4th 144A (2d Dist. 1992) . . . . .	70 [*68]
<i>In re Marriage of McLoren</i> , 202 Cal. App. 3d 108 (2d Dist. 1988) . . . . .	28 [*27]
<i>In re Marriage of Mildred</i> , No. AO94724, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 8226 (1st Dist. Aug 29, 2002) . . . . .	6, 71[**6, 69]
<i>In re Marriage of Postma and Hasson (I)</i> , No. A096713, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 9317 (1st Dist. Oct. 4, 2002) . . . . .	36, 47, 63 [**35, 46, 62, 70]
<i>In re Marriage of Postma &amp; Hasson (II)</i> , No. A098969, 2003 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 43 (1st Dist. Jan. 6, 2003) . . . . .	33, 63, 71[*32]
<i>In re Marriage of Ramer</i> , 187 Cal. App.3d 263 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1986) . . . . .	36 [*35]
<i>In re Marriage of Rose and Richardson</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 941, 126 Cal. Rptr. 2d 45 (2d Dist. 2002) . . . . .	27, 30, [**26, 27, 30]
<i>In re Marriage of Whealon</i> , 53 Cal. App.4th 132, 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 559 (4th Dist. 1997) . . . . .	10, 77 [**10, 75]
<i>In re Marriage of Wiest</i> , No. B162058, 2003 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 2020 (2d Dist. Feb. 28, 2003) . . . . .	42, 53, 54, 63 [**41, 52, 53, 61]
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 88 Cal. App.4th 808, 105 Cal. Rptr.2d 923 (2nd Dist. 2001) . . . . .	51, 73, 77, 78 [**50, 71, 75]
<i>LaGuardia v. Tamura</i> , No. D037615, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 317 (4th Dist. Apr. 24,	

2002) .....	42, 47, 54, 62, 74, 75, 76 [**41, 46, 53, 61, 72, 74]
<i>Mike Davidov Co. v. Issod</i> , 78 Cal. App.4th 597 (2d Dist. 2000) .....	34 [*33]
<i>Montenegro v. Diaz</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 249, 27 P.3d 289 (2001) .....	5, 26-31, 33, 54, 59, 69, 70, 77 [**5, 26-31, 33, 53, 58, 68, 75]
<i>Peters v. Masdeo</i> , 2003 Cal App. LEXIS 782 (4th Dist. 2003) .....	29 [*28]
<i>Rice v. Reiland</i> , No. B143955, 2001 Cal. App. Unpub. 1535 (2d Dist. Nov. 19, 2001) ...	33, 47, 49, 63, 71, 76 [**33, 46, 48, 62, 69, 74]
<i>Ruisi v. Theriot</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 1197, 62 Cal. Rptr.2d 766 (1st Dist. 1997) ...	77 [*75]
<i>Shutz v. Shutz</i> , 581 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1991) .....	41 [*40]
<i>Signorelli v. Cassidy</i> , No. SO68879, Petition for Review and Appellant’s Appendix in Lieu of Clerk’s Transcript, California Supreme Court (filed March 23, 1998) ( <i>Signorelli II</i> ) .....	32, 47, 63, 71 [**32, 46, 62, 70]
<i>Thacker v. Superior Court of Placer County</i> , Nos. C041644 & C041816, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 11105 (3d Dist. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	63 [*62]

**Statutes and Model Laws**

CAL. CIV. CODE § 3541 .....	16 [*16]
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 917.7 .....	43 [*42]
CAL. EVID. CODE § 500 .....	16 [*16]
CAL. EVID. CODE § 605 .....	16 [*16]
CAL. EVID. CODE § 660 .....	16 [*16]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 215 .....	26 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3022 .....	24 [*24]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3024 .....	69, 70 [*68]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3040 .....	15, 14, 44, 51 [**14, 19]

CAL. FAM. CODE § 3041 .....	15, 54 [**14, 53]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3042 .....	15, 16, 26 [**15, 25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3060 .....	25 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3087 .....	50, 51 [*50]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3088 .....	28 [*27]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3118 (1) .....	26 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3120 .....	26 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3402 .....	31 [*31]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3421 .....	31[*31]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3422 .....	31[*31]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 7500 .....	25 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 7501 .....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. FAM. CODE § 7660 .....	25 [*25]
CAL. FAM. CODE § 8500 .....	25 [*25]
UNIFORM CHILD CUSTODY JURISDICTION AND ENFORCEMENT	
ACT .....	3, 25, 26, 46, 68 [**25, 66]

**Rules of Court**

CAL. RULES OF COURT, Appendix II, California Code of Judicial Ethics, Canon 3B(2) .....	77 [*75]
CAL. RULES OF COURT, Rule (2)(c)(2) .....	36 [*35]

**Legislative History and Government Sources**

California Budget Project, The State of Working California: Income



Gains Remain Elusive for Many California Workers and Families 4 (2001) <a href="http://www.cbp.org/pubs2001.htm">http://www.cbp.org/pubs2001.htm</a> . . . . .	21, 22 [**21, 22]
California Commission on Access to Justice, The Path to Equal Justice: A Five-Year Status Report on Access to Justice in California (October 2002) . . . . .	20, 21[**21, 22]
CALIFORNIA CONTINUING EDUCATION OF THE BAR (CEB), CALIFORNIA MARITAL SETTLEMENT AND OTHER FAMILY LAW AGREEMENTS §§ 3.22, 6.18-6.19 (as updated March 2002) . . . . .	25-27 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-300 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-301 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-305 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-310 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-311 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Form FL-341 . . . . .	26 [*26]
California Judicial Council Self-Help Website, <a href="http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp">www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp</a> . . . . .	26 [*26]
1 CALIFORNIA JURY INSTRUCTIONS – CIVIL (BAJI) Instrs. 0.50, 1.00 (2002) . . . . .	77 [*74]
7 CALIFORNIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION REPORT 98-101 (1965) . . . . .	16 [*16]

**Books**

BELDEN, RUSSONELLO & STEWART AND RESEARCH/STRATEGY/ MANAGEMENT, AARP, IN THE MIDDLE: A REPORT ON THE MULTICULTURAL BOOMERS COPING WITH FAMILY AND AGING ISSUES (2001), <a href="http://www.aarp.org/inthemiddle/pdf/inthemiddle.pdf">http://www.aarp.org/inthemiddle/pdf/inthemiddle.pdf</a> . . . . .	47 [*46]
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) . . . . .	26 [*25]
CHERLIN, A.J., MARRIARGE, DIVORCE, REMARRIAGE (9th rev. ed.1992) . . . . .	73 [*71]
GOLDSTEIN, JOSEPH, FREUD, ANNA, AND SOLNIT, ALBERT J., BEYOND THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD (1973) . . . . .	34 [*34]

HETHERINGTON, E. MAVIS AND KELLY, JOHN, FOR BETTER OR FOR WORSE: DIVORCE RECONSIDERED (2002) .....	59-60 [*58]
---	-------------

**Articles and Book Chapters**

Bachrach, C., <i>Children in Families: Characteristics of Biological, Step- and Adopted Children</i> , 45 J. MARR. & FAM. 171 (1983) .....	73 [*71]
Bruch, Carol S., <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome and Alienated Children – Getting it Wrong in Child Custody Cases</i> , 14 CHILD & FAM. L.Q. 381 (2002) .....	41, 58 [**40, 57]
Bruch, Carol S., <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome and Parental Alienation: Getting It Wrong in Child Custody Cases</i> , 35 FAM. L.Q. 527 (2001) .....	41, 58 [**40, 57]
Bruch, Carol S. and Bowermaster, Janet M., <i>The Relocation of Children and Custodial Parents: Public Policy, Past and Present</i> , 30 FAM. L.Q. 245 (1996) .....	5 [*5]
Gottfried, Sarah, <i>Virtual Visitation: The Wave of the Future in Communication Between Children and Non-Custodial Parents in Relocation Cases</i> , 36 FAM. L.Q. 475 (2002) .....	18 [*18]
Hetherington, E.M. and Jodl, K., “Stepfamilies as Settings for Child Development,” in STEPFAMILIES: WHO BENEFITS? WHO DOES NOT? 55 (Alan Booth & Judy Dunn, eds. 1994) .....	73 [*71]
Hetherington, E. Mavis, <i>An Overview of the Virginia Longitudinal Study of Divorce and Remarriage: A Focus on Early Adolescence</i> , 7 J. FAM.PSYCHOL. 39 (1993) .....	73 [*71]
Mason, M.A. and Mauldon, J., <i>The New Stepfamily Requires a New Public Policy</i> , 52(3) J. SOC. ISS. 11 (1996) .....	73 [*71]
McLanahan, Sara, <i>Life Without Father: What Happens to the Children?</i> CONTEXTS, 35 (Spring 2002) .....	60 [*59]
Sharp, Sally Burnett, <i>Modification of Agreement-Based Custody Decrees; Unitary of Dual Standard?</i> 68 VA. L. REV. 1263 (1982) .....	28 [*27]

Shear, Leslie Ellen, “Custody Matters: News and Views About Children’s Issues in California’s Family Courts,” ACFLS NEWSLETTER, Winter 2002, No. 3, at 7 (Nov. 2002) . . . . . 59 [\*58]

Wallerstein, Judith S. and Tanke, Tony J., *To Move or Not to Move: Psychological and Legal Considerations in the Relocation of Children Following Divorce*, 30 FAM. L.Q. 305 (1996) . . . . . 73 [\*71]

White, Lyn, “Stepfamilies Over the Lifecourse: Social Support,” in STEPFAMILIES: WHO BENEFITS? WHO DOES NOT? 109 (Alan Booth & Judy Dunn, eds. 1994) . . . . . 73 [\*71]
